

No. 41484-8

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

KAREN L. MOWER and JOHN REED,

APPELLANTS

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Mason County  
The Honorable Amber Finlay

No. 08-1-00018-4

No. 08-1-00022-2

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL DORCY  
Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

By  
TIM HIGGS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #25919

521 N. Fourth Street  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
PH: (360) 427-9670 ext. 417

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. State's Restatement of Defendants' Assignments of Error.....	1
B. State's Counterstatement of Defendants' Issues Pertaining to Defendants' Assignments of Error .....	2
C. Statement of the Case .....	3
1. Facts Relevant to Sufficiency of the Evidence.....	4
2. Facts relevant to the detention of Mower during execution of the search warrant and her arrest after evidence was discovered .....	6
3. Facts relevant to Mower's claim that her trial attorney was ineffective for not objecting to evidence obtained pursuant to her arrest.....	7
4. Facts relevant to Defendants' issue regarding a jury instruction on the asserted affirmative defense of medical marijuana authorization.....	7
5. Facts relevant to Defendants' argument that it was error for the trial court not to instruct the jury that before it could find the defendants guilty it must be unanimous as to which specific one of the "elements" of the affirmative defense (of medical marijuana authorization) that the State had disproved beyond a reasonable doubt ....	8
6. Facts relevant to defendants' argument that they were denied the opportunity to present a defense because the court excluded as evidence a letter purported to be from an attorney who had opined that it was legal for them to grow marijuana because they were qualified medical marijuana patients.....	8
7. Facts relevant to defendants' assertion that the trial	

State's Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

	court abused its discretion by imposing community custody as a part of the sentence imposed after the defendants were found guilty.....	9
8.	Facts relevant to defendants' argument that the court imposed excessive costs when it ordered Mower and Reed to jointly pay \$2,219.00 in subpoena service fees.....	10
D.	Argument .....	15
1.	Was there sufficient evidence presented at trial to sustain the jury's verdict finding Mower and Reed guilty of manufacturing marijuana as either a principal or an accomplice? .....	15
2.	Executing a search warrant, police officer's searched Mower's and Reed's property for evidence of a marijuana grow operation. During the search, Mower was detained by police officers. After the search revealed evidence of a marijuana grow operation, Mower was formally arrested. Was Mower's arrest unlawful, and if so, should any evidence that was discovered after her arrest be suppressed even though the officers who discovered and seized the evidence had a valid search warrant to search for and seize the evidence?.....	19
3.	Evidence was discovered and seized during the execution of a valid search warrant. Mower was detained by police during the execution of that search warrant and was formally arrested after the search was completed and evidence of a crime was discovered. Was Mower's trial counsel ineffective by failing to assert that the arrest was illegal and that all evidence discovered and seized during the execution of the search warrant should be suppressed as fruits of an unlawful arrest? .....	23
4.	At trial, Mower and Reed asserted medical marijuana	

State's Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

authorization as an affirmative defense to the charge of manufacturing marijuana. Did the trial court err when it instructed the jury that Mower had the burden of proving the affirmative defense by a preponderance of the evidence and that if she established the defense by a preponderance of the evidence then it was the jury's duty to find her not guilty? .....24

5. Mower asserted the affirmative defense of medical marijuana authorization to the charge of manufacturing marijuana. Did the court err when it did not instruct the jury that to convict Mower and Reed of manufacturing marijuana it must be unanimous as to which "element" of the affirmative defense had been disproved by the State beyond a reasonable doubt? .....27

6. Mower and Reed claimed that, within a few years before their arrest and trial for manufacturing marijuana, they had consulted an attorney who opined that it was legal for them to manufacture marijuana because they qualified for the affirmative defense of medical marijuana authorization. At trial they offered letters from their attorney as evidence. Did the trial court err when it excluded the letters and disallowed evidence of the attorney's opinion? .....28

7. Following Mower's conviction for manufacturing marijuana, she was ordered to serve a sentence that included a term of community custody. The court stated on the record that it was required to impose community custody. Was the court required to impose community custody, and if not, did the court err by imposing community custody? .....30

8. Preliminary appearance in this case occurred on January 15, 2008, but due to numerous defense continuances of the trial date the trial did not occur until March of 2010. As a result, subpoena service fees totaled \$2,129.00. Did the trial court err

State's Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

when at sentencing it ordered Mower and  
Reed to pay the subpoena service fees? .....32

E. Conclusion.....33

State's Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Table of Cases**

**State Cases**

*Ball v. Smith*, 87 Wn.2d 717, 556 P.2d 936 (1977).....29

*Hartigan v. Washington Territory*, 1 Wash. Terr. 447 (1874).....29

*State v. Camarillo*, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 18, 19

*State v. Camara*, 113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989)....23, 24, 25, 26, 27

*State v. Clausing*, 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....29, 30

*State v. Finch*, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....28

*State v. Frost*, 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007).....25

*State v. Fry*, 168 Wn.2d 1,  
228 P.3d 1 (2010).....18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32

*State v. Harlowe*, 174 Wash. 227, 24 P.2d 601 (1933).....29

*State v. King*, 89 Wn. App. 612, 949 P.2d 856 (1998).....22

*State v. Krzeszowski*, 106 Wn. App. 638, 24 P.3d 485 (2001).....30

*State v. Locati*, 111 Wn. App. 222, 43 P.3d 1288 (2002).....30

*State v. McCullum*, 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....25, 26

*State v. McDaniels*, 30 Wn.2d 76, 190 P.2d 705 (1948).....29

*State v. Mierz*, 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....20

*State v. Minor*, 462 Wn.2d 796, 174 P.3d 1162 (2008).....30

*State v. Partridge*, 47 Wn.2d 640, 289 P.2d 702 (1956).....29

State's Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

*State v. Patterson*, 37 Wn. App. 275, 679 P.2d 416 (1984).....30

*State v. Pearsall*, 156 Wn. App. 357, 231 P.3d 849 (2010).....23

*State v. Reed*, 84 Wn. App. 379, 928 P.2d 469 (1997).....30

*State v. Reichenbach*, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)..... 23

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....15, 16

*State v. Semakula*, 88 Wn. App. 719, 946 P.2d 795 (1997).....30

*State v. Takacs*, 35 Wn. App. 914, 671 P.2d 263 (1983).....30

*State v. Theroff*, 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254,  
*aff'd*, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....16

*State v. Thomas*, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....16

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 43 P.2d 816 (1987).....23

*State v. Warfield*, 103 Wn. App. 152, 5 P.3d 1280 (2000).....30

**Federal Cases**

*Burkhart v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 112 F.3d 1207,  
1213 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30

*Martin v. Ohio*, 480 U.S. 228, 107 S.Ct. 1098,  
94 L.Ed.2d 267 (1987).....27

*Michigan v. Summers*, 452 U.S. 692, 101 S.Ct. 2587,  
69 L.Ed.2d 340 (1981).....22

*Patterson v. New York*, 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319,  
53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977).....26

State’s Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	23
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 .....	1
Wash. Const. art. 4, § 16.....	29

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.702.....	31
RCW 9A.08.020.....	17
RCW 10.01.160.....	32
RCW 69.50.401(1).....	26, 31
RCW 69.51A.005.....	32
RCW 69.51A.010.....	18
RCW 69.91A.040.....	18
Title 69, chapter 51A, Revised Code of Washington.....	18, 26

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 2.5(a).....	20
-----------------	----

State’s Response Brief  
Case No. 41484-8-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417
